

No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DAWN L. HASSELL and THE HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents

JUL 19 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith,
presiding

RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

MONIQUE OLIVIER (SBN 190835)
J. ERIK HEATH (SBN 304683)
DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 433-0333
Fax: (415) 449-6556
monique@dplolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & THE HASSELL LAW GROUP

No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN L. HASSELL and THE HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith,
presiding

RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

MONIQUE OLIVIER (SBN 190835)
J. ERIK HEATH (SBN 304683)
DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 433-0333
Fax: (415) 449-6556
monique@dplolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & THE HASSELL LAW GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
I. DEFENDANT BIRD WAS PROPERLY SERVED, HAD NOTICE OF THE LAWSUIT, AND HAS MADE A GENERAL APPEARANCE IN THIS CASE	8
II. <i>AMICI</i> 'S SUGGESTION THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION ENCOURAGES FRAUD IS MISGUIDED	10
III. THERE ARE LIMITS ON FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS WHERE, AS HERE, THE SPEECH AT ISSUE HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED AS DEFAMATORY	15
IV. THE PROCEDURE BELOW SATISFIED DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS	18
A. Defendant Bird's Default Does Not Raise Due Process Concerns ..	18
B. Due Process Does Not Prevent The Enforcement Of An Injunction Through A Non-Party.....	21
C. Yelp's Interest In Defendant Bird's Speech Is Derivative to Her Own Interest In Such Utterances.....	24
D. No Alternative Process Is Proposed By <i>Amici</i> , And In Fact, They Insist That Yelp Cannot Be Included In Any Other Process.	25
V. <i>AMICI</i> IMPROPERLY PUSH TO WIDEN THE SCOPE OF IMMUNITY UNDER THE CDA	27
A. The Enforcement Of The Bird Injunction Treats Yelp As Neither A Speaker Nor Publisher, As Contemplated By The CDA	28
B. The Speculative Cost To Comply With Court Orders Is Not Compelling Enough To Read A Broadened Immunity Shield Into the CDA.....	31

C. Congress Did Not Consider Reputation Management Companies
When It Enacted The CDA. 33

D. The CDA Was Not Intended To Deprive Victims Of Defamation Of
A Remedy To Remove Proven False Statements..... 34

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 544	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 234	15
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141	12, 15, 17
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096	29
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	30, 32
<i>Bently Res. LP v. Papaliolios</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 418	27, 29
<i>Berger v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 719	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer Union of U.S., Inc.</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485	15
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 438	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157	32
<i>Fazzi v. Peters</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 590	21
<i>Ferraro v. Camarlinghi</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 509	19
<i>Four Star Electric, Inc. v. F & H Construction</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1375	20
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 51	20

<i>Greener v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028	9
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1336	21, 22, 26, 29
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc</i> (2017) -- U.S. --, 198 L.Ed.2d 177	34
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 558	12
<i>In re Circosta</i> (1963) 219 Cal.App.2d 777	19
<i>In re Silva</i> (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995) 190 B.R. 889	20
<i>In re Younie</i> (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997) 211 B.R. 367	20
<i>Kelly Sutherlin McLeod Architecture, Inc. v. Schneickert</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 519	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	35
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	20, 26
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 773	24
<i>O'Brien v. Appling</i> (1955) 133 Cal.App.2d 40	18
<i>Omni Capital Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> (1987) 484 U.S. 97	22
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793	20, 21
<i>Texas & P.R. Co. v. Rigsby</i> (1916) 241 U.S. 33	35

<i>Titus v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 792	9
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Corp. v. Western Pacific Roofing Corp.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 110	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 100	22

Statutes

47 U.S.C. section 230	passim
Civ. Code, section 3523	34
Code Civ. Proc., section 128.7	11
Code Civ. Proc., section 415.200	9
Code Civ. Proc., section 425.16	13
Code Civ. Proc., section 585	19
Code Civ. Proc., section 631	18
Code Civ. Proc., section 700.140	32
Code Civ. Proc., section 706.010	22
Fam. Code, section 5235	32
Gov. Code, section 68093	32
Pen. Code, sections 18.....	14
Pen. Code, section 115	14
Pen. Code, section 470(c)	14
Pen. Code, section 672	14

Other

Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc., rule 65(d)(2)	23
